FILED. . . o
(FFICE OF THE CITY Gt ER

ok YTy OF OAKLAND
M0 JAN28 PH 6L AGENDA REPORT

TO: Oftfice of the City Administrator

ATTN:  Dan Lindheim

FROM:  Community and Economic Development Agency
DATE:  February 9, 2010

RE: Resolution Awarding A Construction Contract To McGuire & Hester For The
12" Street Reconstruction Project (Project No. C241610) In Accordance With
The Project Plans And Specifications And Contractor’s Bid In The Amount
Not-To-Exceed Thirty Two Million Thirty-Six Thousand Four Hundred
Eighteen Dollars and Fourteen Cents ($32,036,418.14)

SUMMARY

A resolution has been prepared authorizing the City Administrator to award a construction l
contract in the amount of $32,036,418.14 to McGuire & Hester for the 12" Street Reconstruction!
Project (C241610). The work to be completed under this project is funded by a combination of ‘
Federal and State Grant funding and local Measure DD funds.

The project site is located in Council Districts 2 and 3 on the south end of Lake Merritt along
1M Street, between Qak Street and Lakeshore Avenue. This area, referred to as the “12'" Street
Corridor”, is the main link between Downtown and East Oakland around Lake Merritt. The
Lake Merritt Channel, hydrologically connecting the lake to the estuary, crosses the project area
through a set of box culverts.

The project will replace the existing 12-lane expressway and seismically deficient bridges with a
six-lane tree-lined boulevard. It will include a new bridge over the lake Merritt Channel
surrounded by a four acre park. At the channel crossing, the existing set of culverts will be
replaced with an open channel and a bridge for pedestrian traffic along with other amenities to
improve Lake Merritt and to connect it with the surrounding neighborhood.

This project is a signature milestone on the City’s Measure DD Program to dramatically improve
Lake Merritt. c -

FISCAL IMPACT

Capital Costs :
The Engineer’s Estimate is $45,517,000.00 and the construction contract will be in the amount of

$32,036,418.14.

[tem:
Public Works Committee
February 9, 2010



Dan Lindheim
CEDA: Contract for the 12" Street Reconstruction Project Page 2

The total construction budget is $47.9 million. Thus, sufficient funds for the contract work are
available from the following sources:

» $26,560,000.00 - Measure DD: Qakland Trust for Clean Water and Safe Parks Fund

(5321); Engineering Design: Streets and Structures Organization (92242); Project
C393310.

= $13,376,883.00 - Department of Transportation Fund (2116); Engineering Design: Streets
and Structures Organization (92242); Project C393320, ‘

= $8,000,000.00 - State Coastal Conservancy (Proposition 50) Grant Fund (2159);
Engineering Design: Streets and Structures Organization (92242); Project C393330.
Grant funds will become available in FY 2010-11.

Maintenance
Landscaping and Hardscape Maintenance:

For landscaping improvements under this project, the construction contract includes a 36 month f
plant establishment period by the contractor to follow completion of construction. City staff will !
assume the maintenance responsibility after the plant establishment period in approximately 5 to
6 years. Public expectations of first-class maintenance of the new and renovated parks at Lake
Merritt will be high.

Pedestrian Tunnel and Grade Separation Maintenance:

All three existing pedestrian tunnels, two grade separation structures, and storm drainage pumps
will be removed by the project; reducing future maintenance needs. See the key issues and
impacts section of this report for more discussion of maintenance.

BACKGROUND

In 2002 City Council approved the L.ake Merritt Park Master Plan which called for the
reconfiguration of roadways at the south end of Lake Merritt. The new configuration will calm
traffic, by ehiminating the current freeway-style roadway that essentially cuts off access from the
Lake to the Channel. It will altow construction of a large shoreline park, add bike lanes and
pedestrian pathways, re-connect the Lake with the surrounding neighborhoods, and open the
Lake Merritt Channel to improve water quality and wildlife habitat.

In November 2002, the citizens of Qakland passed Measure DD, a $198 million bond measure to
fund several projects related to Clean Water and Safe Parks. The 12™ Street project was included
in this bond measure. Project design began in 2004 and finished in 2006. The project was

Item:
Public Works Committee
February 9, 2010



Dan Lindheim
CEDA: Contract for the 12" Street Reconstruction Project Page3

advertised and in November 2006, one bid was received. However, that bid exceeded the
engineer’s estimate by 26% and was rejected in March 2007,

Between 2007 and 2009, City Staff extended the various regulatory permits and also applied for
federal bridge-replacement funding to augment the existing local funding. A $13.3 million
federal grant was approved in September 2009 and the project was re-advertised in early October
2009.

On December 3, 2009, the City Clerk received seven bids for this project ranging from
$31,187,687.60 to $42,180,631.20 as shown in Attachment A. This project is subject to the Race
Conscious Underutilized Disadvantaged Business Enterprise Program (RCUDBE) with a goal of
3.3% as described in Aftachment B. Bidders No. 1 and No. 2, Ghilotti Bros/Disney JV and
Diablo Contractors, were deemed non-responsive. Bidder No. 3, McGuire & Hester, is deemed
the lowest responsive and responsible bidder, and therefore is recommended for the award.

The Engineer’s Estimate for the work is $45,517,000.00; the low bid is 29.6% under this
estimate. The difference between the Engineer’s Estimate and the bids is a reflection of the
current economic conditions for the construction industry and resulting positive bidding climate
for these types of projects.

Because of the federal funding, Department of Transportation program guidelines are used to
administer this project. This project has a required Race Conscious Underutihzed Disadvantaged
Business Enterprise (UDBE) goal of 3.3%. McGuire & Hester has a 4.1% Race Conscious
UDBE participation, which exceeds the UDBE goal. The Race Conscious Underutilized
Disadvantaged Business Enterprise has been verified by the Social Equity Division of the
Department of Contracting and Purchasing and is shown in Atfachment B.

'

Also included in Attachment B, for informational purposes only, is a review of the Local and
Small Local Business Enterprise (L/SLBE) participation. McGuire & Hester has a 55.8%
(L/SLBE) proposed participation.

KEY ISSUES AND IMPACTS

The project will implement a major comp‘onent of the Lake Merritt Master Plan and Measure
DD, the Qakland Trust for Clean Water and Safe Parks bond measure.

As a condition to receive federal funding from the U.S. Department of Transportation (DOT), the
Race Conscious Underutilized Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (UDBE) Program, in
accordance with regulations of the U.S. Department of Transportation (DOT), 49 CFR Part 26
applies. Oakland cannot apply the Local and Small Local Business Enterprise (L/SLBE)
Program to this project because program requirements are based on geographical preference and {
DOT regulations prohibit the use of geographical criteria in selecting the contractor.

Ttem:
Public Works Committee
February 9, 2010



Dan Lindheim
CEDA: Contract for the 12 Street Reconstruction Project Page 4

Construction is scheduled to begin by spring 2010, weather permitting, and should be completed
in 2012. The contract specifies $11,900.00 in liquidated damages per calendar day if the contract
is not completed within 500 working days. The project schedule is shown in Attachment A.

Currently Lake Merritt has a park maintenance staff of 2 FTE, down from 6 FTE in 2006. To
maintain the grounds of this project at acceptable levels, an estimated five additional FTE
($500,000.00) and associated O&M including equipment, materials and utilities ($100,000.00)
will be required in the Public Works Agency by the time this project’s plant establishment period
is completed in 2015.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

As described in the Lake Merritt Master Plan, the 12" Street Reconstruction project involves the
reconfiguration of the roadways at the south end of Lake Merritt. The existing twelve-lane
expressway across the 12" Street dam will be changed into a six-lane tree-lined boulevard with
signalized intersections. The reduced roadway width will allow for the construction of a large
shoreline park with a public restroom, turf areas, a promenade, and bicycle and pedestrian paths
and will provide safer access for pedestrians and cyclists along the perimeter of Lake Merritt.

The grade separation structures and the existing culverts will be replaced with clear-spanning
vehicle and pedestrian bridges, allowing improved tidal circulation into the lake and enhancing
water quality and wildlife habitat. Access to the Kaiser Convention Center and Laney College
will be improved with at-grade signalized crossings. The existing pedestrian tunnels will be
eliminated.

Direct pedestrian, bicycle, and boat access from Lake Merritt along the Lake Merritt Channel :
Park will be established, allowing eventual easy access to the Bay Trail and waterfront. This will!
create stronger linkages to the Estuary, Lake Merritt, and the surrounding neighborhoods; thus |
transforming this underutilized, unsafe area into a vibrant urban space. An artist rendering is ]
shown in Attachment D. i

EVALUATION OF PAST PERFORMANCE

The most recent Contractor Performance Evaluation (Schedule L-2) for McGuire & Hester
indicates an overall rating of satisfactory, as shown on Aftachment C.

SUSTAINABLE OPPORTUNITIES

Econoniic: The 12 Street Reconstruction project will enhance the physical appearance of the
Lake, which will attract more visitors to the neighborhood, providing the potential for further
economic development in the area.

Ttem:
Public Works Committee
February 9, 2010



Dan Lindheim
CEDA: Contract for the 12" Street Reconstruction Project Page 5

The contractor exceeds the Race Conscious Underutilized Disadvantaged Business Enterprise
(RC UDBE) requirement with 4.1% participation and complies with the Equal Benefits
Ordinance (EBO). _

The project will also generate jobs for Oakland residents, business tax, sales tax, and other
revenues for the City by those who work on the project. As listed on Attachment B, while no
minimum levels were required on this project, McGuire & Hester has a 55.8% Local and Small
Local Business Enterprise (L/SLBE) proposed participation.

Environmental: The proposed culvert removal and bridge replacement will significantly
improve the natural tidal circulation into Lake Merrttt and enhance wildlife habitat and water
quality. A new tidal marsh will restore vital habitat that was destroyed by fill over a century ago.
In addition, the proposed design also includes a tree-lined boulevard designed to create the
largest possible open space adjacent to the lake. Finally, improved access to the shoreline and
channel will enhance environmental and educational opportunities.

The Best Management Practices (BMPs) are specified in the contract documents for this project
to ensure protection of Lake Merritt. The project Contractor will be required to prepare and
implement a Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) for construction. The SWPPP will
address sediment controls and waste management and materials pollution controls during
construction. :

Social Fquity: A shoreline park will be created and will include new recreational elements. In -
addition, direct pedestrian, bicycle, and boat access from Lake Merritt along the Lake Merritt
Channel Park will be provided, allowing eventual easy access to the Bay Trail and waterfront
and increasing the social connection between these neighborhoods and improving Lake access
for all Oaklanders.

DISABILITY AND SENIOR CITIZEN ACCESS

The design for the 12" Street Reconstruction project includes improved access from the Kaiser
Convention Center and Laney College to Lake Merritt. All pathways will be in compliance with
the physical access requirements of the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), providing equal
opportunity and access along Lake Merritt and to the Channel Park.

RECOMMENDATION AND RATIONALE

It is recommended that the City Council approve the resolution authOriziﬁg the award of a
construction contract to McGuire & Hester, the lowest responsive and responsible bidder, in the
amount of $32,036,418.14 for the construction of 12" Street Reconstructlon Project (Project No.
C241610).

Item:
Public Works Committee
February 9, 2010



Dan Lindheim
CEDA: Contract for the 12" Street Reconstruction Project ‘ Page 6

ACTION REQUESTED OF THE CITY COUNCIL

Staff recommends that the City Council approve the resolution.

R;sgfully submitted, &/’i

Walter S, Cohen, Director
Community and Economic Development Agency

Reviewed by: , :
Michael Neary, P.E., Deputy Director,
CEDA, Department of Engineering and Construction

Prepared by:
Jaime Heredia, P.E., Supervising Civil Engineer
Engineering Design & R.O.W. Management Division

APPROVEDAND FORWARDED TO C

Offi e ¢f the City Administrator

Item:
Public Works Committee
February 9, 2010



Attachment A

12™ Street Reconstruction Project

City Project No. C241610
Federal Project No. BRLS-5012(085)

List of Bidders
, [
[
Company Bid Amount '
Ghilotti Brothers/Disney-Joint Venture $31,187,687.20 -
Diablo Contractors, Inc. $31,558,448.00 :
McGuire & Hester $32,036,418.14 |
qulagher & Burk Inc./R.L. Brosamer- $32,975,357.50
Joint Venture
RGW Construction, Inc. $33,553,307.20
Top Grade Contraction/Flatiron-Joint $34.816,527.40
Venture
California Engineering Contractors, Inc. $42,180,631.20

Project Construction Schedule

&1 12th Street 599 days| Thu 12/3/09] Tue 3/20/12|| 12th Street Reconstruction Project (C241610)

Reconstruction Project 1 12/3 PEEEEEEEEEEE— 3/20
{C241610) ‘ 599 days
Bid Opening 0 days| Thu 12309, Thu 12/3/09 Bid OPe':i;g
L J
Contract Award 68 days Fri 12/4/09 Tue 3/9/10 Contract Award
68 days
Contract Execution 30 days| Wed 3/10/10| Tue 4/20/10 Contract Execution
M0 @ 420
: 10 days
Construction 500 days| Wed 4/21/10| Tue 3/20/12 Construction

N EEEETTET 3 3o

Item:
Public Works Committee
February 9, 2010




Attachment B

12" Street Reconstruction Project

City Project No. C241610.
Federal Project No, BRLS-5012(085)

Department of Contracting and Purchasing (DC&P)

Compliance Analysis

[tem: _
Public Works Committee
February 9, 2010




Memo
* Department of Contracting and Pur chasmg -
Social Bquity Division "OAKLAND

To Jose Martinez, Civil Engineer
From: Vivian Inman, Contract Compliance Officer
Through: Deborah Barnes - DC & P Director
" Shelley Darensburg - Senior Contract Compliance Officer . GAMV\D-Qrw»T
ccC: Gwen McCormick - Contract Administrator Supervisor
Date: December 18, 2009
Re: 241610 ~ 12 Street Reconstruction Project — DBE Project

The Department of Contracting and Purchasing (DC&P), Division of Social Equity, reviewed seven

{7) bids in response to the above referenced project. This project is funded by Caltrans and subject to

the Race Conscious Underutilized Disadvantaged Business Enterprise Program (RCUDBE). Below is

the outcome of the compliance evaluation for the RCUDBE goal and for informational purposes only

a review of Local and Small Local Business Enterprise (L/SLBE) participation. Also included is a
preliminary review for compliance with the Equal Benefits Ordinance (EBO). The RCUDBE goal for |
this project is 3.3%.

Earned Credits and ~
Responsive Proposed Participation Discounts g g
. . 2l 8
) g = ==l
o o |El.3dl&8|Rs|SE| EE
Company Original Bid g £ % 0 .g 85 .E- B g E g e 8l 0 >
Narme Amount Pt - = -R 21 5 E Rl o
] @ = =]
& = © alg m g
MceGuire & §32,036,418.14 | 4.10% 1| 50.89% | 4.88% | NA | NA NA NA NA Y
Hester .

Comments: As noted, McGuire & Hester met and/or exceeded the RC UDBE goal. Additionally, they.
have awarded a total of 50.15% Local Business Enterprise (LBE) and 4.95% Small Local Business

Exnterprise (SLBE) participation. The firm is EBO compliant. ~
Earned Credits -
Non-Responsive . Proposed Participation and Discounts ,:_-3 E
=] .8
g = E=] A
18 80 s dE 2|l®g = © Bl H Z
- .. . 40 NN €41 . 2 dmM g =N B =]
Original Bid I a] m _a 5= 3o 2|B 2l e o™
Company Name Amount % & A 7 s F g é E g g E g i Q
~ = qaf(ZT e o
Ghilotti $31,187,687.60 | 4.05% 1042% | 2.08% | NA | NA | NA | NA I NA N
Bros/Disney IV
DHablo $£31,558,448.20 | 491% 1.43% 491% [ NA | NA | NA { NA [ NA N
Contractors :
Gallagher & $32,975,357.50 | 1.52% 591% {380% |NA|NA [NA |NA [NA Y
Burk-Brosamer,
v
RGW $33,553307.20 | 4.26% 857% | .52% |NA{NA |NA | NA |NA N
Construction :
Top $34,816,527.40 | 2.09% 7.20% | 0% NAINA | NA | NA | NA N
Grade/Flatiron TV .
Califomia $42.180,631.20 | 1.13% 526% | .59% |NA|NA |NA |NA INA | N
Engineering i
Contractors, Inc.




Page 2 of 2

Comments: As noted the above, Gallagher & Burk, Top Grade/Flatiron JV and Califomnia Engineering
Contractors, Inc, failed to meet the 3.3% RC UDBE goal. Ghilotti Bros/Disney JV and Diablo
Contractors both met the goal, however, the project specifications, Section 9-3 .4, Mobilization states in
part, “When a bid item for mobilization is included in the Proposal form, the bid amount shall not exceed
" 6% of the total contract amount. Both firms listed $3,100,000 or 9.94% and 9.822% in mobilization fees
of 9.94% and 9.82% respectively. Therefore, Ghilotti Bros/Disney JV and Diablo Contractors exceeded
the mobilization allowed per the project specifications. Additionally Diablo Contractors failed to list
suppliers at the time of bid as required by the Schedule R—Subcontracting, Supplier and Truckers
Listing. RGW Construction and California Engineering Contractors, Inc, both had clerical errors in their
bids. Therefore, as noted above, all firms were deemed non-responsive.

For Informational Purposes

Listed below is the lowest responsible bidder’s compliance with the 50% Local Employment Program
(LEP) and the 15% QOakland Apprenticeship Program for the lowest bidder's most recently completed
City of Oakland project.

Contractor Name: NA
Project Name: NA
Project No. NA -

50% Local Employment Program (LEP)

Was the 50% LEP Goal echieved? NA If no, shortfall howrs? - N/A
Were all shortfalls satisfied? NA If no, penalty amount N/A

15% Qakiand Apprenticeship Program

Was the 15% Apprenticeship Goal achieved? NA If no, shortfall hours? N/A

Were shortfalls satisfied? N/A If no, penalty amount N/A

The spreadsheet below provides details of the 50% LEP and 15% Apprenticeship Programs. Information
provided includes the following data: A) total project hours, B) core workforce hours deducted, C) LEP project
employment and work hour goal; D) LEP employment and work hours achieved; E}# resident new hires; F)
shortfall hours; G) percent LEP compliance; H) total apprentice hours; I} apprenticeship goal and hours
achieved; and J) Apprentice shortfall hours. ,

50% Local Empleyment Program (LEP) 15% Apprenticeship Program
5 £ -y i, 5l g o & 55 4
£, | §3 829 £ 23 |%2.]| & |nELEd B2 88
gE LG g0z o2 3 zg| 5 |BE ot O e
B3 S A & E 8 R:EE sE| = dE B E g 'EE £
3z | 2 gy B 5% 3% EIxEMEn £ &
& g ] ] -] P-4 < Pl 2 S| = 25 <8
S g ;E 3‘3 fﬂ * %) < < O A

' c D 7

4 5 Goal Hours Goal | Hours £ £ g “ Goal | Hours o

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | NA | NA | NA NA NA NA

Comments: The Local Employment Program (LEP) and Apprenticeship Programs are not applicable.
This is a RC UDBE project. .

Should you have any questions, you may contact Vivian Inman at (510) 238-6261 .




{2A l.: [ r;J_L)
P Ay

DEPARTMENT OF CONTRACTING AND PURCHASING

Social Equity Division

PROJECT COMPLIANCE EVALUATION FOR :

Construction Services Under-Utilized Disadvantaged Business Enterprise {UDBE)

PROJECT NO.: C241610
PROJECT NAME: 12th Sireet Reconstruction Project .

CONTRACTOR: McGuire & Hester

Contractors_' Bid Amount
1$32,036,418.14

Engineer's Estimate:
$45,517,000.00

Discounted Bid Amount: Amt. of Bid Discount
_ - NIA o Na o
S R e L s i L
" 1. Did the RC UDBE Program apply?

e S B

OverfUnder Engineer's Estimate
$13,480,581.86

Discount Points:

A R S L A S L AR L I ST
SRRl "%&%ﬁ%hﬁ%ﬁﬂﬁ” WY

a) Race Conscious? YES
b) Race Neutral NA
2. Did the contractor meet the RC UDBE goal of 3.3% ES
a) % of RC UDBE participation 4.10%
b) % of LBE participation 50.89%
c} % of SLBE participation 4.88%
3. Was Good Faith Effort {(GFE) Documentation
submitted? YES
4. Did the contractor meet the Trucking requirement? NA
a} Total trucking participation 4.10%
5. Did the contractor receive bid discounis? N/A
(if yes, list the percentage received) N/A
" B. Additional Comments. ;
7. Date evaluation completed and returned to Contract 12/18/2009 n
/o)
Reviewing 11 1, y ({Z?%
Officer: . /f /W—/ iT - Date: 12/18/2009
12/18/2009

Approved By: é&m&yﬂ_@_@%&aﬁ_ Date:




UDBE Participation

Bidder 3
Project Name:‘12lh Street Reconstruction Project
Projact No.: 241610 Engineer's Est. $45,517,000.00 Under/Over Enginesr's Est. 13,480,581.88
Cerlified DBE/AWBE
1LB
Discipline Prime & Subs Lacation Sc::::' a Tompﬂ[l:’:l'ae DEE Collars R;;:::E Tota) Dotlars -
LBE Dollars SLBE Dollars - Ethn, ) DBE RC UDBE WBE
PRIME MeGuire & Hester Oakfand uB 15,860,633.14 15,860,633.14 15,860,633.14 o
Sanblasting ' isump&Sons, inc.  |Oakland uB 201,00000]  201,000.00 201,000.00] &
AC Supply Vilean Materials Livermore uB §52,000.00)
Concrete Cemex Eidorado Hills uB 790,000.00
C
Trucking CJC Trutking Oakland cB 180,000.00 180,000.00 180,000.C0 180,000.00 180,000.00
: AA
Trucking STI Trucking MNewark CB 180,000.00 180,000.00| o 180,000.00
Trucking Witlams Trucking Oakland CB §54,000.00 954,000.00 954,000.00 954,000.00 ) 954,600.00
: AA
Stie Demo Dekay Demotition Oakland us 226,950.00 226,950.00 226,950.00| @
Rebar Alamillo Rebar Vallsjo uB . 463,752.00 C
Structural Demofition  (Silverado Contractors  |Qakland UB 442,000.00 N 442,000.00 442,000.00] ¢
Pedestrian Bridga Excal Bridge Mig. Santa Fe uB 249,000.00[ ¢
Precast Concrate Foundation Oakley us . 4,915,483.00
Canstructors, Inc. C
Fencing Ahborn Fance Santa Rosa uB 376,00000 ¢
Concrete Pacific Intemational Balfingham uB 2,933,000.00
Group C .
Painting Redwood Painting Co.  (Pittsburg uBs 253,000.00
. C
Electrical Columbla Electric San Leandro UB 3,159,600.00
H 16,302,633.14 [ %1,561,950.00] $17,864,583.14 $0.00 $1,314,000.00 | 332,036,418.14 30.00 $4,134,000.00] $180,000.00
Project Totals 3
50.89% 4.88% 93.76% 0.00% 4.10% 1 00% 0.00% 3.54% 0.56%

UB = Uncertilied Businzss
CB=Cerlilfed Business
DBE = Dlgad

’d"‘

WEE = Women Business Enterprise

UDBE - Urderuslizad Dissdvantaged Businesa Entecprisa

| i




DEPARTMENT OF CONTRACTING AND PURCHASING

Social Equity Division

PRO.JECT COMPLIANCE _EVALUATION FOR : ‘
Construction Services Under-Utilized Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (UDBE)

PROJECT NO.: C241610
PROJECT NAME: 12th Street Reconstruction Project

T

Engineer's Estimate: Contractors' Bid Amount Over/Under Engineer's Estimate
$45,517,000.00 " $31,187,687.60 $14,329,312.40
Discounted Bid Amount: | Amt. of Bid Discount . Discount Points:
' NIA _ N/A 7 3 ___NA
ERE R R B R
1. Did the RC UDBE Program apply? YES
a) Race Conscious? o YES
_ b) Race Neutral .. NA
2. Did the contractor meet the RC UDBE goal of 3.3% YES
a) % of RC UDBE participation 4.05%
b} % of LBE participation ' 10.42%
c) % of SL.BE participation 2.08% s
3. Was Good Faith Effort (GFE) Documentation
submitted? YES
4. Did the contractor meet the Trucking requirement? NA
a) Total trucking participation 4.15%
5. Did the contractor receive bid discounts? N/A
(If ves, list the percentage received) N/A

B. Additional Comments. : .

Project Specifications—Section 9-3.4, Mobilization, states in part "When a bid item for
mobilization is inlcuded in the Proposal form the bid amount shall not exceed 6%of the
total contract amount.” The contractor listed mobilization fees of $3,100,000 or 9.94% of
the total contract amount, which exceeds six percent (6%) limit. Therefore per the Project
Manager, the firm is deemed non-responsive,

7. Date pvaluation tompleted and returned to Contract 12/18/2009
Reviewing // (( '

Officer: _ j ///'/J *

T S 1 (o

7 :
L _ Date: 12/18/2009
Approved By: 5 Pre B0eg ! é%q 2 g:ﬁggmqf - Date: 12/18/2009




UDBE Participation

Bidder 1
Project Name:luth Straot Reconstruction Project '
Projact No.: Cz41810 Engineer's Est. %45,517,000,00 Under/Over Englnesr’'s Est, 14,320,312.40
Certified DBE/WBE
Cort. Tatal : RC UDBE
Disclpling Prime & Subs Locatlon c. LBE/SLBE DBE Dollars Total Dollars
Status Dellars Dollars
LBE Dellars | SLBE Dollars i Ethn, DBE RC UDBE WBE
PRIME Ghitolli Bros/Disney N |San Ralasl uB 14,757,187.60 c
Calllular Concrete Call-Crete Corp. San Leandro us 2,400,000.00( ~
Handrail Alborm Siructural Sleel  [Santa Rosa uB 493,000.00| o
Striping Linaation Marklngs Corp. |Qakland uB 103,000.00 903,000.00 103,000.00
C
PCOP R.E. Meher, Inc. Amertean B 750,000.00
Ganyan . ¢
Landscape RMT Landscops Qakland ce 1,500,000.00 1.500,000.00| 1,500,000.00 1,500,00000( 1,500.000.00
,300,000.
Electrrieat Saint Francis San Leandro uB 2,800,000.00f
Concrata Central Concrels ||San Jose uB 100,000.00 100,000.00 100,000.00|
Asphalt Gallagher & Burk Oakland uB 800,000.00 900,000.00 800,000.00f
Trucking CIC Trucking Oakiand cB 400,000.00 490,000.00 400,900.00 400,000.00 AA 400,00D,00
Trucking ST1 Trucking Nawark CB 400,000.00 400,000.00 o 400,000.00
Trucking 585 Trucking Dakland cB TD.ODD.OQ 70,000.00 70,000.00 7000000 70,000.00
Rebar Alamillo iBanicla us 450,000.00f ‘
Damolitian $ivarado Contreclors | Oakland UB 450,000.00 450,000.0C 550,00000]
PTie Driving Foundation Gonstuctors |Ozidey us ‘ 4,500,000.00
NL
Ped. Bridge Excet Sants Fa us 250,000.00 NL
Concreta Cenlral Concrete Dakland us 300,000.00 300,000.00 300,000.00f @«
Plpe & WFC Materlals  |water Components San Rafael CB 25,000.00 25,000,001 25,000.00
Construction Area Slgns | Schatka Censtruclion |American cB 10,000.00 10,000.00 10,000.00
Canyort C
SWPP & Land Plan Adanta, Inc.. Napa CB 4,500.00 4,500.00] WA 4.500.00
[ Trucking Suddan Sem' Daktand CB 75,000.00 75,000.00 75,000.00 75,000.00) Aa 75,000.00f 75,000.00
Trucking Economy Trucking Unlen City cB 359.000.00 350,000.00 Al 350,000.00
i . $3,250,000.00] $648,000.00 | $3,888,000.00¢ $1,570,000.00 | $1,264,500.00{%31,187,687.60 $1,5670,000.00] $475,000.00( $6864,500.00
Project Totals
- 10.42% 2.08% 12.50% 5.03% 4.05% 100% 5.03% 1.52% 2.77%
Y ; ‘ i [Ethnlelty ]
A2 = Alrican Amaccan
Al * Asian bndisn,
AP = Asian Paciic
- - Cx Caucasien
Legend UB = Uncertiled Business Hz Hipanke
CB = Ceriiflec Butinass NA, = Naliva Amarican
DBE = Diaydvantaged Business Entarprise J=Ohar 5
WHE = Woman Business Enterprisa NL = Nol Lisied
UDBE - Underutitead Disadvantaged Businesa Enterprise -




DEPARTMENT OF CONTRACTING AND PURCHASING

Social Equity Division

PROJECT COMPLIANCE EVALUATION FOR : -
Construction Services Under-Utilized Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (UDBE)

PROJECT NO.: C241610
PROJECT NAME: 12th Street Reconstruction Project

CONTRACTOR: Diablo Contractors

Engineer's Estimate: Contractors' Bid Amount OverfUnder Engineer's Estimate
$45,517,000.00 $31,558,448.20 $13,958,551.80 '
' Discounted Bid Amount: Amt. of Bid Discount Discount Points:
N/A . NfA 7 _ - N/A
1. Did the RC UDBE Program apply? YES |
a) Race Conscious? ~ YES
b) Race Neutral NA
2. Did the contractor meet the RC UDBE goal of 3.3% YES
’ N
a} % of RC UDBE participation 4.91%
b) % of LBE participation 1.43%
‘ c) % of SLBE participation 4.91%
3. Was Good Faith Effort (GFE) Documentation
submiﬂ_ed? _ . YES
4. Did the contractor meet the Trucking requirement? NA
a) Total trucking participation 4.91%
5. Did the contractor receive bid discounts? NIA
{if yes, list the percentage received) NIA

6. Additional Comments. .

.Project Specifications-Section 9-3.4, Mobilization, states in part "When a bid item for
mohilization is inlcuded in the Proposal form the bid amount shall not exceed 6%of the
total contract amount."” The contractor listed mobilization fees of $3,100,000 or 9.82% of
the total contract amount, which exceeds the six percent (6%} limit. Therefore, per the
Project Manager, the firm is deemed non-responsive.

7. Date evaluation completed-endweturned to Contract 12/18/2009
Reviewing oy r__- | |
3 ] f,%{ / : Date: 12/18/2009

Officer: Yy

Approved By: _S%h ggggée Qang ﬂdmmﬁ Date: 12/18/2009




Bidder 2

UDBE Participation

Project Name:[121h Street Reconstruction Project

Project No.: C241610 Engineer's Est, $45,517,000.00 tinderfOver Engineer's Est. $13,958,551.80
) Certified DBE/WBE
s B o
Diselpline Prime & Subs Lecation S.:;:tr::s ) TM.‘Dl;”nE:fLBE DBE Dollars RSQ‘;’]I::E Total Dollzrs
LBE Doflzrs SLBE Dollors Ethn. | DBE RC UDRBE WRE
PRIME Diablo Contractors, Inc. San Ramon uB 22,558,448.20 c R
Trucking Dillard Byron CB 1,000,080.00 1,000,000.00 1,000,000,00 1,000,000.00| 1,000,000.00| 1,000,000.00
{MBGR. Faton Qaktand CB 550,000.00 550,000.00 550,000.00 550000001, o $50,000.00
Cellular Fill Pacific International Bellingham, WA UB 2,700,000.00
NL
Demblition Silverado Cantractors Oakland UB 350,000.60 350,000.00 350,000.00
’ C
Elestrical Columbia Electric Sen Leanda UB 3,300,000.00 NL
Flatwork RE Maher American Canyon| UB 1,000,000.00
. ’ C
Rebar Alamillo Steel Vallejo UB 100,000.00 100,000.00 100,000.00 c
. - $450,000.00 | $1,550,000.00 § £2,000.000.00 $0.00 $1,550,000.00 | $31,558,448.20 $0.00 | $1,550,000.00] $1,000,000.00
Project Totals
1.43% 4.91% 6.34% 0.00% 4.91% 100% 0.00% 4.91% 3.17%

Legend

UB = Untertified Buslness

CB = Certifled Buslnesy

DBE = Disadvantaged Business Enterprise
WBE » Women Business Enterprise

UDBE - Underutilized Disadvantaged Buslness Eaterprise

Ethnicity

-JAA « Alrican Amcrican
| Al = Asisn Indian
AP = Asten Pacific

C = Coucasian

H = Hispanic

NA = Native American
0 = Other

[NL = Not Listed




DEPARTMENT OF CONTRACTING AND PURCHASING

Social Equity Division

PROJECT COMPLIANCE EVALUATION FOR :
Construction Services Under-Utilized Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (UDBE)

PROJECT NO.: C241610

I3

PROJECT NAME: 12th Street Reconstruction Project

CONTRACTOR: Gallagher & Burk-Brosamer, JV

Engineer's Estimate: Contractors' Bid Amount Over/lUnder Engineer's Estimate

$45,517,000.00 $32,975,357.50 $12,541,642.50
Discounted Bid Amount: Amt. of Bid Discount Discount Points:
' A o NA L NA e
R R T
4. Did the RC UDBE Program apply? YES '
a) Race Conscious? YES
b) Race Neutral NA
2. Did the contractor meet the RC UDBE goal of 3.3% NO
a) % of RC UDBE participation 1.52%
b) % of LBE participation 5.91%
c} % of SLBE participation . 3.80%
3. Was Good Féith Effort {GFE) Documentation
submitted? NO
" 4, Did the contractor meet the Trucking requirement? NA
a) Total trucking participation 1.52%
5. Did the contractor receive bid discounts? N/A
{If yes, list the percentage received) N/A

6. Additional Comments.
Firm failed fo meet the 3.3% RCUDBE goal and did not submiit a Good” " "~
Faith Effort (GFE). Therefore the firm is deemed non-responsive.

7. Date evaluation completed and returned to Contract 12/18/2009

Revie;ving ‘
Officer:
Approved By: &_MM% Date: . 12/18/2009

-~ . Date: 12/18/2009




UDBE Participation

Bidder 4
Project Namuzl1‘2{h Street Reconstruction Project .
Project No.: C241610 Englneer's Est. $45,517,000.00 Under/Over Engineer's Est. $12,544,642.50
Total Certified DBE/WBE
[}
Dicclpline Prime & Subs Location | ©°t teerstee | oeepoiars | RCUPBE atal Dallars
Status Doll Pollars
LBE Dollars | SLBE Dotlars oflars Ethn. DBE RC UDBE WBE
PRIME Gaflagher & Burk- Oakland [W]:=) 20,313,974.50
Brosamer, JV o]
Piledriving Foundation Constructors [Oaklay us- 1,847,000.00
ine, ~ G
Electrical Columbia Electric San Leandro uB 3,162,000.00 c
Sheelpiling Blua [ron West uB 850,000.00
Sacramento ¢
Steel Bridge Adams & Smith Linden uB 364,000.00
- C
Guardrail Alhlbohn Santa Rosa us 456,000.00] -~
Demolition Silverado Contractors  |QCakland uB 561,000.00 561,000.00 561,000.00
C
Rebar Alamillo Rebar Vallejo uB 468,00000]
Resiroom Bldg. Liberty Bullders Oakland ua . . 176,000.00) an
Trucking Sudden Sam Ozkland CB 100,000.00{  100,000.00 100,000.00 100,000.00( 2 a 100,000.00
Trucking Monroe Trucking Oakland CcB 100,000.00 100,000.00 100,000.00 100,000.00( aa 100,000.00
Trucking Williams Trucking Cakland cB 150,000.00 150,000.00 150,000.00 150,000.00 150,000.00
: AA .
Trucking CJC Trucking Oakland cB 150,000.08 150,000.00 150,000.00 150,000.00{ ap 150,000.00] 150,000.00
Supply Cement Lehigh Hansen Cement San Ramen uB 50,000.00 :
- NL
Suppty AB & Dumpsite |Aman Environmental Dakland uB 150,000.00 150,000.00 150,000.00] o
Striping Lineations Marking Qakland uB 100,000.00 100,000.00 [00,0600.00f C
Clear & Grub Del<ay Damolition Oakiand uUB 93,700.00 93,700.00 93,700.00 o
Minor Concrate MF Maher Vallejo [B]2) 2,000,000.00| o
Pavers - Eurapean Paving Dasign)Sen Jose UB $3,683.00
’ C
Planting &!migation RMT Landscape Oaldend cB 1,800,000.00 1,800,000.00| 1,800,00C.00 1,800,000.00| | 1,800,000.00
H 1,950,000.00 | $1,254,700.00] $3,204,700.008 $1,800,000.001 3$500,000.00 | 3$32,975357.50 $1.800,000.00] $500,000.00 | $150,000.00
Project Totals s s !
5.91% 3.80% 9.72% 5.46% 1.52% 100% 5.46% 1.52% 0.45%
Ethnicity
. | AA = Alrican American
RG UDBE Dol e i i
| AP = Asian Pacific
C = Caucastan
Legend UB = Uncertiiied Buskness H = Hisperic
€8 = Cuitiflad Busingss ) INA = Nalve Aserican
D3E = Disadvantaged Business Entarprise O = Other
WBE = Women Business Enterprise ML = Nol Listed
UDEE . Undennilized Disgdvantaged Business Entarprisa




DEPARTMENT OF CONTRACTING AND PURCHASING

Social Equity Division

PROJECT COMPLIANCE EVALUATION FOR :
Construction Services Under-Utilized Disadvantaged Business Enterprise {UDBE)

PROJECT NOQ.: C241610
PROJECT NAME: 12th Street Reconstruction Project

CONTRACTOR RGW Construction

Eriqineer's Estimate: Contractors’ Bid Amount OverfUnder Engineer's Estimate
$45,517,000.00 : $33,553,307.20 . .$11,963,692.80
Discounted Bid Amount: Amt. of Bid Discount Disgount Points:

1. Did the RC UDBE Program apply?

YES

a) Race Conscious? YES

b) Race Neutral : NA
YES

2. Did the contractor meet the RC UDBE goal of 3.3%

a) % of RC UDBE participation ' 4.26%
b} % of LBE participation 8.57%
b . ¢) % of SLBE participation 0.52%
~ .
3. Was Good Faith Effort (GFE) Documentation
submitted? NO
4. Did the contractor meet the Trucking requirement? NA
a} Total trucking participation ‘ 4.26%
5. Did the contractor receive bid discounts? ' NIA
(If yes, list the percentage received) NiA

B. Additional Comments.

Firm met the 3.3% UDBE goal. However, firm was deemed non-
respensive due to clerical errors in its bid.

7. Date evaluation completed and returned to Contract 12/18/2009

Reviewing P
Officer: M Date: 12/18/2009
Approved By: &g Q Qg 1 ?: Q AN ng ne Date: 12/18/2009

.




UDBE Participation

Bidder 5
Project Name:| 12th Streel Reconstruction Project .
Project No.: C241610 Engincer's Est, $45,517,000.00 Undar/Over Engineer’s Est. $11,963,682.80
Certified DBE/WBE
Cert. Total RC UDBE
Dixcipline Prime & Subs Location Status LBESLBE DBE Dollars Doilars Totaf Dollars
LBE Dollars | SLBE Dollare | Deffers Ethn. D8E RC UDBE wBe
PRIME RGW Consiruction Livermore V2] ' 12,228,864 .20
o]
Pedestrian Exce| Bridge Santa Fa Ue 250,000.00 c
Concrete Central Concrate San Jose UB 359,000.00| o
Damolition Dekay Camolition Dakland us 175,000.00 175,000.00 175,000.00
. " [*)
Pile Driving Foundation Consinactors | Oaklay g 5,242,155.0¢
' c
Rebar CMC Rebar Stacklon us 454 398.00 o
Minor Cancrate M.F. Maher Valleje ug 1,943,944,00
. o]
Top Soll RMT Landsape Oakand CB '373,409.00 373,409.00f 373,400.00 373409000 1 | 37340000
Elactrical Cofumbia Electic San Leandro 0] 3,480,775.00 c
Dredging Vortax Oakiand ‘UB 29197500 ¢
Virbrating Monitoring | RMA Group Livarmore us 172,490.00
Trucking STI Trucking Newark CB 1,430,000.00 1,430,000.00 H 1.430,000.00| 1,430,000.00
Fance Tom's Matal San Franclsco up 75%,653.00| C
Asphalt Vulean Livarmore uB 803,990.00f C
Painting Redweod Painting Plttsburg UB 238,685.00( ¢
Demalition Silverado Oakland UB 583,000.00 583,000.00 583,000,000 ¢
Slorework RMT Landscape Oadard cB 300,491.00 300,411.00] 300,411.00 300,411.00 H 300.411.00
Landscape RMT Landscape Qakkand CB 1,617,264.00 1,617,264.00] 1,817,284.00 1,617,264.00] 1,617,264.00
Cefllular Conerele Cell Crete Hayward - uB 2,831,286.00 H
H $2.874,084.00| $175,000.00 |$3,040,084.00]|%2,2041,084.00( $1,430,000.00 | $33,553,307.20 $2,291,084,00( $1,430,000.00| $1,430,000.00
Project Totals 2333 :
8.57% 0.52% 8.08% 6.83% 4.28% 100% 5.83% 4.26% 4.26%
ey ' 5 ol Ethnleity
AA = African Amercan
EAI = Agian Intan
AP = Astan Pacttc
& = Caucasian
Legend UB = Uncertiled Business H = Hispank:
CB = Cortlfled Business R A = Nalive Amarican
DBE = Disadvantaged Buslnass Enterprise 0 = Other
‘WBE = Women Busineas Enterprise

UDBE - Underutibzed O

4 el

Enterprise

ML = Not Listed




Cawr aniy
o SRR

DEPARTMENT OF CONTRACTING AND PURCHASING

Social Equity Division

PROJECT COMPLIANCE EVALUATION FOR :
Construction Sérvices Under-Utilized Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (UDBE)

- PROJECT NO.: C241610
PROJECT NAME: t2th Street Reconstruction Project

CONTRACTOR: Top GradelFIatlron JV

Engineer's Estimate: Contractors’ Bid Amount Over/Under Enqineer's Estimate
$45,517,000.00 534,81_6,527.40 $£10,700,472.60
Discounted Bid Amount; Amt. of Bid Discount Discount Points:

1. Did the RC UDBE Program ap}ply?_ YES
a) Race Conscious? ) YES
b) Race Neutral NA

2. Did the contractor meet the RC UDBE goal of 3.3% YES
a) % of RC UDBE participation 2.09%
b) % of LBE participation 7.20%
¢) % of SLBE participation 0.00%

3. Was Good Faith Effort (GFE) Documentation

submitted? . NO

4. Did the contractor meet the Trucking requirement? NA
a) Total trucking participation ‘ 1.58%

5. Did the contractor receive bid discounts? N/A
{If yes, list the percentage received) ‘NIA

6. Additional Comments.
Firm failed to meet the 3.35 RC UDBE goal and did nof submit a Good -

Faith Effort (GFE) documentation. Therefore, the firm is deemed non-
responsive.

7. Date evaluation corﬁpleted and returned to Contract 12/18/2009

Reviewing .
Officer: Date: . 12/18/2009

Approved By: Date: 12/18/2009




UDBE Participation

Bidder 6
Projact Nnmﬂ1 2th Street Reconstruction Project
Project No.: C241610 Englneer's Est, $45,617,000.00 UndesOver Engineor's Est, $10,700,472.60
Certifiad DBEAWBE
' Cart Total RC UDBE
Discipiine Prime & Subs Lecation Etatu‘s LBEMSLBE | DBE Dollars Dollars Total Dollars
LBEDollars | SLBE Dotlars | Doflars : Ethn. DBE RC UDBE WBE
PRIME Top Grade/Flatitan JV  {Livermare ug 22018 84795
) C
Concretes Pacific Grou San Diego uB 2.584.332.00 NL
Underground Sanco Campbsl| us 1,668,829.95] g
Rallings Achorn Stael Santa Rpsa .us 332,164.50| NL
Minor Concrete RE Waher American us 1,631,629 00
Canyon ML
Trucking ST] Trucking Newark CB §50,000.00 550,000.00] p 550,000.00 550,000.00
Bullding Libarty Buiders San Frandsco cB 176,000.00 176,000.00| 176,000.00
AA
Electrical St. Francis San Leandro UB . 3,347,000.00( N
Landscape RMT Landscape Oakland CB | 2,507,724.00 2,507.724.00 2507,72400| | 2.507,724.00
Project Tot als $2.507.724.00] 8000  ]$2.507.724.00] 50.00 |$726,000.00] $34,816,527.40 $2.507,724.00] $726,000.00| $550,000.00
7.20% 0.00% 7.20% 0.00% 2.09% 100% 7.20% 2.08% 1.58%
St e Ethnlcity
AA = Afiiean Amenican
Al = Agian, indian .
AP = Asiap Pacific
C = Caucastan
Legend U8 = Unserified Businesy H = Hisparic
CB = Cerfiad Business NA = Natwe Ameican
DBE = Disadvantaged Business Enterprise 0 = Other
WBE = Woman Business Entemprise NL = Mot Listad

UDBE - Undanutiized Disadvantaged Business Enterprise




UDBE Participation
Bidder 7

Praject Name:[ﬁth Street Reconstruction Project

Project No.: C241610 Enginsar's Eat. $45,517,000.00 Under/Over Engineer's Est. $3,326,168.80
Certified DBEMWBE
Cort Total RC UDBE
Discipline Ptime & Subs Location Status LBE/SLBE DBE Dollars Dollars Totzl Dollars
LBE Dollars | SLBE Dollars| ~ Dotlars Ethn. DBE RC UDBE WBE
PRIME California Engineering  |Pleasanton us 25,513,739.20
Conlraclors, Inc. c
Elactrical St. Francls San Leardro uB 3,300,600.00 NL
Miner Cancrete RE maher American uUs 2,179,500.00
Canyon ML
Landscaping RMT Landscape Oakiang cB 2,216,837.00 2.216,837.00] 2,216,837.00 2,216,837.00
’ NL | 2,216,837.00
AC Paving O'Grady Paving Mountainview UB 1,275,400.00
NL
Rebar Harmis Safinas Rebar Livermdra uB 543871000 L
Restroom Bullding Liberty Bullders San Francisco CB 176,041.00 176,041.00 176,041.00
. AR
Provide Install Guardrall} Form Metal M1g. Oakland uB 476,243.00(, AA
Sheeting Foundation Constructars | Oaklley uB 2,854,000.00
NL:
Cefl Crete Cell Ciete corporation  |Monrovia us 2,985,000.00 gL
Fumish Sheet Piles Ganeral Supply Qakland CB ‘No Dollar Amount Listed 0.00| aa
Concrete Cantral Concrete Oakland uUB ! 4 360,000.00
Trucking ST Trueking Newark cB 50,000.00 50000000 50,000.00 50,000.00
Trucking CJC Trucking Qlaland CB 250,000.00 250,000.00 250,000.00 250,000.001 ap 250,000.00
$2,466 ‘ 00]%2,216,837.00{ $476,0 $4 631.2 3 837 $476,04 5;‘20 00
H $2,216,837.00] $250,000.00 |52, ,837. ,216,837. 476,041.60 2,180,631.20 2,218, -00] $476,041.00 ,000.
Project Totals
) 100% 5.26% 1.13% 0.12%
! X Ethniclty
AA = Alrican American
Ly [ A = Asian Indian
D45 = asian Pactic
C = Cavcachn
Legend UB = Unceriified Business + = Hispanic
CB = Certilied Business NA e Nadve Armerican
DBE = Disadvantaged Buslness Entarprise O = Other
WBE »= Women Businass Enterprise ML = Not Listed
\IDBE - Underutilized Dissdvantaged Businass Enterprise




Attachment C

12" Street Reconstruction Project

City Project No. C241610
Federal Project No. BRLS-5012(085)

Contractor Performance Evaluation
(Schedule L-2})

Item:
Public Works Committee
February 9, 2010




City of Oakland

Public Works Agency _
CONTRAGTOR PERFORMANCE EVALUATION & 745

Project Title: A szé\ A\jg O é)ﬁ Acd .U.J,&Qf@( gﬁm‘i‘ ’L%ag_/(

Work Order Number:

Contractor: q dre 2 HQ@‘T@\/\
Date of Notice to Proceed: \./[jy\_f{ L(7 %@7

Date of Notice of Compleﬁon @«\( Q? Q,@_’/Y

Date of Notice of Final Completion:

Contract Amount: ﬂFLN’\/} L’,ﬂ\%—(ﬁ}.{;}( AHWA' ‘%) =] ) ff".?
Evaluator Name and T]t@m\/\@cﬁg; M@é%e ;Q {A-"l)@ 3{3; A&;«'@c}c

The City's Resident Engineer most familiar with the Contractor's performance must
complete this evaluation and submit it to Manager, PWA Project Delivery DiVlSIOﬂ
within 30 calendar days of the issuance of the Final Payment.

Whenever the Resident Engineer finds the Contractor is. performing below

~ Satisfactory for any category of the Evaluation, the Resident Engineer shall discuss the
nerceived performance shortfall at the periodic site meetings with the Contracior. An
-Interim Evaluation will be performed if at any time the Resident Engineer finds that the
 overall performance of a Contractor is Marginat or Unsatisfactory. An Interim Evatuation
is required prior to issuance of a Final Evaluation Rating of Unsatisfactory. The Final
Evaluation upon Final Completion of the project will supersede interim ratings. '
: The following list provides a basic set of evaluation criteria that will be applicable to
all construction projects awarded by the City of Oakland that are greater than $50,000.
Narrative responses .are required to support any evaluation criteria that is rated as
Marginal or Unsatisfactory, and must be attached to this evaluation. If a narrative
response is required, indicate before® each narrative the number of the guestion for
which the response is being provided. Any available supporting documentation to justify
. any Marginal or Unsatisfactery ratings must also be attached.
if a criterion is rated Marginal or Unsatisfactory and the rating is caused by the
" performance of a subcontractor, the narrative will note this. The narrative will also noie
the General Contractor's effort to improve the subcontractor's performance.

Assessment Guidelines:
Outstanding (3 points)- Performance among the best !eve! of achievement the City

has experienced. ,

Satisfactory {2 pornts) - Perforrnance met contractual requirements.

Marginal .(1 point}~ Performance barely met the lower range of the contractual
requirements or performance -only met contractual requ:rements after extensive
corrective action was taken.

Unsatisfactory (0 points) — Performance dld not meet contractual reqmrements

The contractual performance being assessed reﬂected serious prob]ems for wh:ch

- corrective actions were ineffective.

L P ammbremter F‘v:luat;on Form Cantractor: !W Glﬁ'{e ‘5' QQ';\@\/ Pro;eat No. é 44/ 3 C{l Ef-l

- e — e .


file:///Novk

OVERALL. RATING:

Based on the weighting factors below, calculate the Contractor's overall score us:ng: |
the scores from the four categories above

1. Enter Overall score from Question 7 ___@__ X025= ___1__‘?___
2. Enter Overall scare from Question 13 m____z__ X025= ,__'7{7______

3. Enter Overall score from Question 18 ____g____ X020 = ____'_4:___

g X0.15 = &
7l

5. Enter Overall score from-Question 28 X 0.15 =

4. Enter Overail score from_ Question 22

2
Z

TOTAL SCORE (Sumvof 1 through 5):

'OVERALL RATING:

Quistanding: Greater than 2.5
Satisfactory Greater than 1.5 & less than or equai 0 2.5

Marginal: Between 1.0-& 1.5
Unsatisfactory: Less than.1.0

PROCEDURE :
The Resident Engineer will- prepare the Contractor Performance Evaluation and

submit it to the Supervising Civil Engdineer. The Supervising Civil Engineer will review
the Contractor Performance Evaluation. to ensure adequate documentation is included,
the Resrdent Engineer has fo![owed the process correctly, the Contractor Performance
Evaluation has been prepared.in.a fair and unbiased manner, and the ratings assigned
by the Resident Engineer are consistent with all other Resident Engineers using
cansistent performance expectations and similar rating scales. '

The Resident Engineer will transmit a copy- of the Contractor Perrormance
Evaluation to the Contractor. Overall Ratings.of Outstanding or Satisfactory are final
and cannot be protested. or appealed. If the Overall Rating is Marginal or
Unsatisfactory, the Contractor will have 10 calendar days in which they may file a
protest of the rating. - The Public Works Agency Assistant Director, Design &
Construction Services Department, will consider a Contraciors protest and render
his/her determination of the validity of the Contractor's protest. If the Overall Rating is
Marginal, the Assistant Director's determination will be final and not subject to further
appeal. !f the Overall Rating is Unsatisfactory and the protest is denied (in whole or in
part) by the Assistant Director, the Contractor may appeal the Evaluation fo the City
Administrator, or histher designee. The appeal must be filed within 14 calendar days of
the Assistant Director's ruling on the -protest. The City Administrator, or his/her
designee, will hold a hearing with the Contractor within 21 calendar days of the filing of
. the appeal. The decision of the City Administrator regardmg the appeal will be final.

Cantractor Evaluation Form  Contraciar: I{ & | % X i @/ Project No. & f&?’ Cf// E/Tﬁ




ATTACHMENT TO CONTRACTOR PERFORMANCE EVALUATION:
Use this sheet to provide any substantiating comments fo support the ratings in the
Performance Evaluation. Indicate before each narrative the number of the question for

which the response is being provided. Attach additional sheets if necessary.

Contractor Evaluation Form Contractor:M Gdf(f' 2’ H‘g {oject No. @rZéi %?// EW




B

Unsalisfactory
Marginal
Oufstanding
Not Applicable

WORK PERFORMANCE

Did the Contractor perform ali of the work with acceptable Quality and Workmanship?

O
0

| EK E{ Satisfactory
O
O

if problems arose, did the Contractor provide solutions/coordinate with the designers and “

work proacfively with the City to minimize impacts? If “Marginal or Unsatisfactory”, explainonj 3 | ol o

the altachment. Provide documentation. ,

Was the work perfermed by the Contractor accurate and complete? (f “Marginal or -~ -

Unsatisfactory”, explain on the attachment and provide documentation, Complete (2a) and O O z]/ Ol o

{2h) below.

Were corrections requested? If *Yes”, specify the date(s} and reason(s) for the correction(s). [HRE=is

Provide documentatron : | Yes | No | /A
o . | I= iZR/ O

If corrections were requested, did the Contractor make the corrections requested? I - :

“Marginal or Unsatisfactory”, explain on the attachment. Provide documentation. olo| &} o O

Was the Contractor responsive to Cly staff's comments arid concerns regarding the work oo

performed or the work product delivered? If "Margmal or Unsatisfactory”, explain on the Ot 0 ,Z(‘ Ol o

attachment. Provide documentation. |

Were there other significant issues related to "Work Performance’? If Yes, exp!am on the 3 R

attachment. Provide documentation. » : ) Yes | No

| . ' e g | 77

Did the Contractor cooperate with on-site or adjacent tenants, business owners and residents oo » -

and work in such a manner as to minimize disruptions to the public. If “Marginal or ¢ i 32/ ol o '

Unsatlsfactmy explain on the attachment. L.

Did the personnel assignad by the Contractor have the expertise and sktl!s required to rd

satisfactorily perform under the contract? If “Marginal or Unsatlsfactory" explain on the O 0 !Z( ol 0

attachment.

Overall, how did the Contractor rate on work performance?
The score far this category must be consistent with the responses to the questions

given above regarding work performance and the assessment guidelines. - |
Check 0, 1, 2, or 3. . . 00| O

ERENE W g A

e ]

—

~~nirartar Eualiatinn Farm | - Confractor: Mé: éﬂl (@ ‘7 Q%%H/PFOJBQ No. Gﬁ%é?) / EZI



file:///Nere

TIMELINESS

Unsatisfactory

Marginal

Satisfactory

Outstanding,

Did the Contractor complete the work within the time required by the contract (intiuding ttme
extensions or amendments)?

X

0.

If “Marginal or Unsatisfactory”, explain on the attachment why the work was not completed
according to schedule. Provide documentation.

{such as for security, maintenance, custodial, etc.)? If “No”, or “N/A”, go to Question #8. If
“Yes", complete (8a) below.

Sa

Were the services provided within the days and times scheduled’? if "Margina!l or
Unsatisfactory", explain on the attachment and specify the dates the Contracter failed to
comply with this requirement (such as tardmess failure to report, efc.). Provide
documentation.

Was the Contractor required to provide a service in accordance with an established schedule |3

SN

O

10

Did the Contractor provide timely baseline schedules and revisions to its construction
schedule when changes occurred? [f "Marginat or Unsatisfactory”, expialn on the
attachment. Provide documentation.

11

‘|documentation.

Did the Contractor furnish submittals in a timely manner to allow review by the City so as to
net delay the work? If “Margmal or Unsatisfactory”, explain on the attachment. Provide

12

Were there other significant issues related to umehness’? If yes, explaln on the attachment: -
Provide documentatlcn

13

|The score for this category must be consistent with the responses to the questions

Overall how dld the Contractor rate on timeliness?

given above regardlng tmelmess and the assessment guidelines.

Check 0, 1, 2, or 3,

Contractor Evaluation Form. Contractor: ’ML (SLI( (@ ? W'Jyﬂﬂroject No, Cﬁfﬁ g “2 oo




& : &
£ = B
5 _ &5 5§ 8
‘0 o o = B.
= R= [0 o3 o
B 2 & o <
m — —_— —_—
5 =2 & 8 2
FINANCIAL -
4 IWere the Contractor's billings accurate and refiective of the contract payment terms? If /
"Marginal or Unsatisfactory”, explain on the attachment. Provide documentation of | Z/ 0ol o
occurrences and amounts (such as corrected invoices). .
15 |Were there any claims to increase the contract amount? If “Yes”, list the claim amount. ' F : FT
Were the Contractor's claims resolved in a manner reasonabie to the City? s 7 i
F Number of Claims: g Yes, No, %
Claim amounts:  § o E/
I Setflement amount:§, s /
[ 16 |Were the Contractor’s price quotes for changed or additional work reasonable? I "Marginal -
or Unsatisfactory”, explain on the attachment. Provide documentation of occurrences and O O Ol o
-lamounts (such as corrected price quotes) ' ' . !
17 |Were there any other significant issues related to financial 1ssues‘? If Yes, explaln on the e Y : Ty
attachment and provide documentation. : 'e_s No y
. - . 5o |
18 |Overall, how did the Contractor rate on financial issues? B
I The score for this category must be consistent with the responses to the questions 0 1 2 13,
l given above regarding 'Fnanclal issues and the assessment guidelines. - )
Check 0, 1,2, or 3. EEEEAs ]

Md(ﬁ'\)( {{ “7 B é%JC@/

Cantrartar Fualiatins Earm [T TRy TR

et M?f/




Unsatisfactory
Marginal
Salisfactor);r
Outstanding

COMMUNICATION
19 |Was the Contractor responsive to the City's questions, requests for proposal, etc 7 If
“Marginal or Unsatisfactory”, explain on the attachment.
20 |Did the Conaactor communicate with City staff clearly and in a hmely manner regarding:

]
a
0

20a |Nofification of any significant issues that arose'? If “Marginal or Unsatlsfactory’ explain on

the attachment.

20b jStaffing issues (changes, replacements add:hons efc,)? If "Marginal or Unsatlsfactory'
._|explain on the attachment.

20c {Periadic progress reports as required by the contract (both-verbal arid written)? If "Margmai .
or Unsatisfactory”, explain on the attachment.

20d |Were there any billing disputes? If “Yes”, explain on the attéchment.

21 |Were there any other sngnﬁ' c:ant issues related to commumcatlon |ssues’? Explain on the .
attachment. Prowde documentation.

22 |QOverail, how did the Contractor rate on communication issues?
The score for this category must be consistent with the responses to the questions
given above regarding:communication issues and the assessment guidelines.

Check 0,1, 2, or 3.

Contractor Evaluation Form Contractor: {M &Jf(@ { A@@%‘@/ Project No.ﬁzﬁl’ ? ?// @_4.




e

= 2
[=] 0
g, &8 £ B
2 £ 8 & &
BT &2 = Z
, 5 2 & 8 2
SAFETY i
23 |Did the Cantractor’s staff consistently wear personal protective equipment as appropriata? If v -
“No", explain on tha attachrnent. . es | No
| -dl=
24 |Did the Contractor follow City and OSHA safety standards? I "Margmal or Unsattsfamory" JZ(
explain on the attachment. v 0
25 |Was the Contractor warned or ciled by OSHA for \noiatlons” If Yes, explain on the -
attachment.
26 {26. Was there an inordinate number or severity of |njur|es’? Explain on the attachment If .
Yes, explain on the attachment. .
27 |Was the Contractor officially warned or cited for breach of U.S. Transportation Security
Administration's standards or regutations? If “Yes", explain on the attachment,
28 -|Overall, how did the Contractor rate 6n safety issues?
The score for this category must be consistent with the responses to the questions
piven above regarding safetv issues and the assessment auidelines.
Check D, 1, 2, or 3.

Contractor Evaluation Form Contractarl UI @Cl}l‘(e ; QQ@{P}[ Project No. 4 Zﬁl 6 ?/ / 51,(7'




Cantractors who receive an Unsatisfactory Overall Rating (i.e., Total Score less than
1.0} will be allowed the option of voluntarily refraining from bidding on any City of
Oakland projects within one year.from the date of the Unsatisfactory Overall Rating, or
of being categorized as non-responsible for any projects the Contracior bids on for a
period of cne year from the date of the Unsatisfaciory Overall Rating. Two

“Unsatisfactory Overall Ratings within any five year period will result in the Contractor

being categorized by the City Administrator as non-responsible for any bids they submit
for future City of Oakland projects within' three years of the- date of the Iast

Unsatisfactory overall rafing. ‘
Any Contractor that receives an Unsatisfactory Overall Rating is required to attend a

~ meeting with the City Administrator, or hisfher designee, prior to returning to bidding on

City projects. The Contractor is required to demonstrate improvements made in areas
deemed Unsatisfactory in prior City of Oakland contracts.

The Public Works Agency Contract Administration Section will retain the final
evaluation and any response from the Contractor for a period of five years. The City

- shall treat the evaluation as confidential, to the extent permitted by law.

'COMMUNICATING THE EVALUATION: The Contractor's Performance Evaluation has -
bzen . communicated to the Confracfor. Signafure does not signify consent or

" agreement.

Contractor / Date _ Eﬁ e—? Enﬁmeer /" Date

LS
"

.b.__.__.“mmh-gr-mr M(/[/L)L(é M M@érojemm 5“2%(57// ' .311 |




Attachment D

12" Street Reconstruction Project

City Project No. C241610
Federal Project No. BRLS-5012(085)

Artist Rendering

[tem:
Public Works Committee
February 9, 2010




Approved as to Form and Legality

fi‘\L‘Eé'1 . GLER?
OFFICE O(F) ,‘PE A MO City Attorney
zs 7 «@AKLAND CITY COUNCIL -
70
RESOLUTION NO. C.M.S.

RESOLUTION AWARDING A CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT TO MCGUIRE
& HESTER FOR THE 12™ STREET RECONSTRUCTION PROJECT
(PROJECT NO. C241610) IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROJECT PLANS
AND SPECIFICATIONS AND CONTRACTOR’S BID IN THE AMOUNT NOT-
TO-EXCEED THIRTY TWOQ MILLION THIRTY-SIX THOUSAND FOUR
HUNDRED EIGHTEEN DOLLARS AND FOURTEEN CENTS ($32,036,418.14)

WHEREAS, on December 3, 2009, seven bids were received by the Office of the City Clerk of the .
City of Oakland for the 12th Street Reconstruction Project (City Project No. C241610); and

WHEREAS, the two lowest bidders were deemed non-responsive; and

WHEREAS, McGuire and Hester, third lowest bidder, complies with the Race Conscious
Underutilized Disadvantaged Business Enterprise and Equal Benefits Ordinance requirements
bidding as a prime, and is the lowest responsive and responsible bidder for the project; and

WHEREAS, there are sufficient funds in the project budget for the work and in the foliowing project
accounts:

«  $26,560,000.00: Measure DD - the Oakland Trust for Clean Water and Safe Parks bond |
measure Fund (5321); Engineering Design: Street and Structures Organization (92242); ‘
Street Construction Account (57411); Project C393310 (corresponding subprojects to be
created)

= $13,376,883.00: Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) - Highway Bridge Program
(HBP) funding; Department of Transportation Fund (2116); Engineering Design: Street and
Structures Organization (92242); Street Construction Account (57411); Project C393320
{(corresponding subprojects to be created)

«  $8,000,000.00: State Coastal Conservancy (Proposition 50) Grant Fund (2159); Engineering
Design: Street and Structures Organization (92242); Street Construction Account (5741 1);
Project C393330 (corresponding subprojects to be created); and :

WHEREAS, the engineer’s estimate for the work is $45,517,000.00; and

WHEREAS, Measure DD, the Oakland Trust for Clean Water and Safe Parks includes the 12™
Street Reconstruction Project at Lake Merritt; and

WHEREAS, the City hereby finds and determines on the basis of substantial evidence in the record
that the Measure DD Environmental Impact Report (“EIR”) fully analyzes the potential
environmental effects of the Project and incorporates mitigation measures to substantially lessen or
avoid potentially significant impacts where feasible in accordance with the California Environmental
Quality Act (“CEQA™); and that none of the circumstances necessitating preparation of additional
CEQA review as specified in CEQA and the CEQA Guidelines, including without limitation Public
Resources Code Section 21166 and CEQA Guidelines Section 15162, are present in that (1) there are



no substantial changes proposed in the Project or the circumstances under which the Project is
undertaken that would require major revisions of the EIR due to the involvement of new
“environmental effects or a stibstantial increase in the severity of previously identified significant
effects, and (2) there is no “new information of substantial importance” as described in CEQA
Guidelines Section 15162(a)(3); and

WHEREAS, the City lacks the equipment and qualified personnel to perform the neéessary work
and the City Council finds and determines that the performance of this contract is in the public
interest because of economy or better performance; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds and determines that the performange of this contract shall not
result in the loss of employment or salary by any person having permanent status in the competitive
services; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED: That the contract for the 12™ Street Reconstruction Project (City Project No.
C241610) is hereby awarded to McGuire & Hester in accordance with the terms of its bid therefore,
dated December 3, 2009, in the amount of thirty two million thirty-six thousand four hundred
eighteen dollars and fourteen cents ($32,036,418.14); and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the plans and specifications prepared by the Deputy Director of the
Community and Economic Development Agency for this project are hereby approved; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the amount of the bond for faithful performance and the bond to
guarantee payment of all claims for labor and matenals furnished and for the amount due under the
Unemployment Insurance Act, $32,036,418.14, each, are hereby approved; and be it

" FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Administrator is hereby authorized to enter into a contract
with McGuire and Hester on behalf of the City of QOakland and to execute any amendments or
modifications to said agreement within the limitations of the project specifications; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That all other bids are hereby rejected; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the contract shall be reviewed and approved by the City Attorney
and placed on file in the Office of the City Clerk.

IN COUNCIL, OQAKLAND, CALIFORNIA, 7 , 20

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES - BROOKS, DE LA FUENTE, KAPLAN, KERNIGHAN, NADEL, QUAN, REID, and PRESIDENT BRUNNER

ABSENT -

ABSTENTION -

ATTEST:

LaTonda Simmons
City Clerk and Clerk of the Council
of the City of Oakland, Caiifornia



